above 60 minutes

732,867 1,799,726 3,971,736 374,625 1,123,876

TOTAL 30mins blocks 11,487,614 1,230,911

TOTAL minutes 344,628,432 36,927,342

QALYs gained 2,555 274

NET QALYs gained 2,281

B) Sensitivity Analysis

To calculate a range within which the estimate for QALYs gained will fall with 95% confidence, the known

maximum margins of error (MME) for the programme data and the control samples were used,12 together

with the MME for the QALY ratio per 30 minutes of activity.13 These MMEs were:

Programme data = 2.7% MME

(+/-1% MME from monitoring data PLUS +/-1.7% MME from survey sample)

Control data = 6% MME

(+/-1% MME from monitoring data PLUS +/-5% MME from control sample)

QALY ratio =  8.6% MME

12 Please see Change4Life Sports Clubs Research 2016 Part One Report for details of these margins of errors.
13 This was provided by Fordham & Barton (2008), derived from Beale, et al (2007).

16

The calculation of the sensitivity analysis is shown in the table below:

 30mins blocks QALY ratio QALYs gained Cost/QALY

GROSS PROGRAMME OUTCOMES

LOW
11,177,449

(-2.7%)
0.000203340000

(-8.6%)
2,273 £3,806

CENTRAL 11,487,614 0.000222433333 2,555 £3,385

HIGH
11,797,780

(+2.7%)
0.000241526666

(+8.6%)
2,849 £3,035

CONTROL COUNTERFACTUAL CASE

LOW
1,157,057

(-6%)
0.000203340000

(-8.6%)
235 n/a

CENTRAL 1,230,911 0.000222433333 274 n/a

HIGH
1,304,766

(+6%)
0.000241526666

(+8.6%)
315 n/a

NET PROGRAMME OUTCOMES

LOW n/a n/a 2,037 £4,245

CENTRAL n/a n/a 2,281 £3,791

HIGH n/a n/a 2,534 £3,413

17

Appendix C

Methodological Note for the Analysis of Future Health at Ages 13-15

A systematic review and pooled analysis conducted by Dumith et al (2011)14 identified 26 studies that

tracked physical activity change during adolescence. For the analysis of future health at ages 13-15, six

studies with time series designs that tracked physical activity among a cohort with an age at baseline that

overlapped with the 7-9 years age range and an age at the end of the study that overlapped with the 13-15

years age range were extracted from the systematic review. These studies had sample sizes ranging from

110 to 2,014 young people and provided a pooled sample of 5,635. The studies all showed that physical